| (Rev. 10/02)  |  | U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE<br>U.S. Patent and Trademark Office                                 |
|---|--|---|
| OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)  | PATENTS ONLY   |   |
| Tab settings ↔ ↔ ♥ ♥ ♥  | and Tradomarke: Places report the att  | ached original documents or copy thereof.   |
| <ol> <li>Name of conveying party(ies):</li> </ol>   |  | actied original documents or copy mereor.   |
| Glenn S. Benson   |  | ss of receiving partylies].   |
| Joseph R. Calaceto  |  |   |
| Russell M. Logar  |  |   |
|   | Name:  | JP Morgan Chase Bank  |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached   | ······································   |   |
| 3. Nature of conveyance:  | Street Address:  | 270 Park Avenue   |
| 🖾 Assignment 🛛 Merger   |  |   |
| 🛱 Security Agreement 🛛 Change o   | Name City: <u>New Yor</u>  | rkState: <u>NY</u> Zip: <u>10172</u>  |
| 🛛 Other   | Additional news/   |   |
| Pated: 11/19/2004; 11/13/2004;11/16/ 2004 res   | pectively  | s) and address(es) attached? . 🖽 Yes 🖾 No   |
| A. Patent Application No(s).<br>60/514,760 filed_1<br>10/882,527 filed 7  |  |   |
|   | onal numbers attached?   | l No  |
| <ol> <li>Name and address of party to whom correspon<br/>concerning document should be malled:</li> </ol>   | 6. Total number of a   | pplications and patents involved: 2   |
| Name: Docketing Administrate  | r 7. Total fee (37 CFR   | : 3.41)\$ 80,00   |
| Internal Address: Lowenstein Sandler PC   | C Enclosed   |   |
| 15559-20  | IXI         Authorized           IXI         Authorized           overpayment to overpayment | to be charged to deposit account<br>to charge any underpayment or credit any<br>deposit account |
|   | 8. Deposit account n   | umber: 501358   |
| Street Address: <u>65 Livingston Avenue</u>   | (Attach a duplica  | te of this sheet if paying by deposit account)  |
| City: Roseland State: NJ Z  | IP: 07068  | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·   |
|   | DO NOT USE THIS SPACE  |   |
| <ol> <li>Statement and Signature.</li> <li>To the best of my knowledge and belief, the forgo<br/>document.</li> <li>Iustin D. Petruzzelli, Reg. No: 52.118</li> </ol> | Austr Pelat  | y attached copy is a true copy of the original <u>November 30, 2004</u>                         |
| Name of Person Signing  | Signature  | Date  |
|   | es including cover sheet, attachments, and   |   |
| nicector  | cuments to be recorded with required cover sheet inform<br>19top: Assignment Recordston Services<br>of the United States Patent & Trademark Office<br>D. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450   | Metion to:  |
| !4¥46/40<br>!1/30/2004 1612851.01   |  | PATENT  |

700134692

## Attorney Docket No.: 15559-20

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, Glenn S. Benson (citizen of the United States), residing at 34 Alden Place, Newton, MA 02465; Joseph R. Calaceto (citizen of the United States), residing at 645 Terhune Road, Ridgewood, New Jersey 07450; and Russel M. Logar (citizen of the United States), residing at 28 Pelham Walk, Breezy Point, New York 11697 (collectively "ASSIGNOR"), having invented, developed, and/or have rights in certain technology and useful improvements in the field of Portable Security Transaction Protocol (the "Technology"), which Technology is disclosed in; (1) Provisional Patent Application Serial No. 60/514,760, filed on October 27, 2003; and (2) United States Non-Provisional Patent Application Serial No. 10/882,527, filed on July 1, 2004 (collectively the "Patents");

AND WHEREAS JP Morgan Chase Bank ("ASSIGNEE"), a New York Banking Corporation having a place of business at 270 Park Avenue, NY, NY 10172, desires to acquire the entire right, litle, and interest in and to the Technology and in and to the Patents;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) in hand and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and to the Technology and in and to the Patents and all patents and patent applications claiming priority to the Patents including divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof and all reissues, reexaminations, and extensions thereof, and all priority rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property for every member country, and all applications for patents (including related rights such as utility-model registrations, registrations, any foreign countries, and all patents (including all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof) granted for the Patents in any foreign countries, and the Patents in any foreign countries;

**AND WE HEREBY** authorize and request the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and any officials of foreign countries whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all patents for the Technology and/or the Patents in the name of ASSIGNEE in accordance with the terms of this assignment;

AND WE HEREBY covenant that I have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith;

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that I will (i) communicate to ASSIGNEE any facts known to us respecting the Technology and the Patents, (ii) sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuations-in-part, substitute, reexamination, and reissue applications, to the extent not otherwise executable by the agents appointed in a power of attorney, (iii) make all rightful oaths and (iv) generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the Technology and the Patents in all countries, at ASSIGNEE'S expense.

Assignment Page 1 of 4

.....

Auomey Docket ING.

timony whereof, I hereunto set my hand this <u>19</u> day of <u>November</u>, 2004. <u>Man S. Boyce</u> Glenn S. Benson

TE OF Man Masserhuutts) UNTY OF Middle ser

<u>Neverther</u> 12, 200  $\checkmark$ , before the undersigned, a Notary Public for the State and County resaid, personally appeared Glenn S. Benson, known to me or proved to me on the basis of isfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the above assignment, and knowledged that he executed the same.

(Notary Public)



Assignment Page 2 of 4

Attorney Docket No.: 15559-20

 $3^{\pm}_{day of}$ In testimony whereof, I hereunto set my hand this 2004. Joseph R. Calaceto STATE OF SS: COUNTY OF

(Notary

CARLA SHAFER Notary Public of New Jensey Ny Commission Daires Jug. 14, 2008

Assignment Page 3 of 4

.

## Attorney Docket No.: 15559-20

| In testimony whereof, I hereunto set my hand this | 16 day of TOWING BLG 2000 |
|---|---------------------------|
|   | Clanter h. to             |
|   | Russell M. Logar          |

| STATE OF <u>Ac. Tock</u> | )          |
|--------------------------|------------|
| COUNTY OF Queen          | ) SS:<br>) |

On <u>Moundary 16</u>, 200  $\checkmark$ , before the undersigned, a Notary Public for the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared Russell M. Logar, known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the above assignment, and acknowledged that he executed the same.

Whatthe 7. (Notery Public)

ALA TELEVISION TO ALL AND ALL AND

Assignment Page 4 of 4

. . . ..

. .

## PATENT REEL: 015414 FRAME: 0324

**RECORDED: 11/30/2004**